REMOTE TELECONFERENCE AND
ELECTRONICALLY
This meeting will be conducted telephonically
and electronically pursuant to the State of
California Executive Order No. 29-20.

Gustavo Mendez, Chair
Gilbert Cuevas, Vice Chair
Richard Corvera-Hernandez, Commissioner
Patricia Covarrubias, Commissioner
Vacant, Commissioner

Teleconference Phone Number:
+1 (253) 215-8782
Meeting ID: 815 4866 2737

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81548662737

AGENDA
A SPECIAL MEETING
OF THE CUDAHY PLANNING COMMISSION
Monday, May 24, 2021 – 6:30 P.M.
“Members of the Public are Advised that all PAGERS, CELLULAR TELEPHONES and any OTHER
COMMUNICATION DEVICES are to be turned off upon entering the City Council Chambers.” If you need to
have a discussion with someone in the audience, kindly step out into the lobby.
Written materials distributed to the Planning Commission within 24 hours of the Special Planning Commission
meeting are available for public inspection immediately upon distribution in the City Clerk’s Office at City Hall
located at 5220 Santa Ana Street, Cudahy, CA 90201.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, you should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (323) 773-5143 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL
Commissioner Corvera-Hernandez
Commissioner Covarrubias
Vice Chair Cuevas
Chair Mendez
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PRESENTATIONS
A. None.
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5. PUBLIC COMMENTS
(Chairperson: This is the time set aside for citizens to address the Planning Commission on matters
relating to Commission business. When addressing the Commission, please speak into the
microphone and voluntarily state your name and address. Each person will be allowed to speak only
once and will be limited to five (5) minutes. The proceedings of this meeting are recorded on
audio/video.

6. WAIVE FULL READINGS
A. Approval to waive the full reading of all resolutions on the agenda and declare that said titles which
appear on the public agenda shall be determined to have been read by title only.
Recommendation: To waive the full text reading of all resolutions on the agenda.

7. PUBLIC HEARING
A. 5210 Santa Ana Street – Development Review Permit No. 41-541, Conditional Use Permit No. 38376, Conditional Use Permit No. 38-377 and Tentative Tract No. 80-72 - Consideration of a
development review permit to allow the design, site layout, and construction of 4 new
multifamily residential units, a conditional use permit to allow a 20 percent density bonus of the
number of “base” units allowed in the underlying zone, and incorporating affordable housing
units, within the Medium Density Residential Zone, a conditional use permit to allow tandem
parking spaces and a tentative tract map for condominium purposes pursuant to Section
20.84.170 and 20.52.300 of the City’s Zoning Code.
Recommendation: The Planning Commission of the City of Cudahy is recommended to:
1. Approve Development Review Permit No. 41-541 to allow the design, site layout, and
the construction of 4 new multifamily residential units; and
2. Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 38-376 to allow a 20 percent density bonus of
the number of “base” units allowed in the underlying zone and incorporating
affordable housing; and
3. Approve Conditional Use Permit 38-377 to allow tandem parking spaces for the
residential development; and
4. Approve Tentative Tract Map (TM 80-72) for condominium purposes.

8. BUSINESS SESSION

9. COMMISSION BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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I Salvador Lopez Jr., hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing agenda was posted on the City’s Website, Bedwell Hall, Clara Park, and Lugo Park not less
than 24 hours prior to the meeting. A copy of said Agenda is on file in the Community Development
Department.
Dated this 21st Day of May, 2021

______________________________________
Salvador Lopez Jr.
Interim Community Development Director
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AGENDA REPORT
MEETING DATE:

May 24, 2021

TO:

Honorable Chair & Planning Commission Members

FROM:

Salvador Lopez, Interim Community Development Director

Subject:

Development Review Permit No. 41-541, Conditional Use Permit No.
38-376, Conditional Use Permit No. 38-377, and Tentative Tract Map
No. 80-72, to allow the construction of 4 new multifamily residential
units located at 5210 Santa Ana Street (APN 6226-014-015).

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission of the City of Cudahy (the “City”):
1. Approve Development Review Permit No. 41-541 to allow the design, site layout, and
construction of 4 new multifamily residential units; and
2. Approve Conditional Use Permit 38-376 to permit a 20% density bonus permitting 2 additional
units for the development at 5210 Santa Ana Street in the Medium Density Residential (MDR)
Zone; and
3. Approve Conditional Use Permit 38-377 to allow tandem parking spaces for a residential
development; and
4. Approve Tentative Tract Map (TTM 80-72) for condominium purposes.
BACKGROUND/PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The subject property is located on an approximately 20,980 square foot lot located at 5210 Santa Ana
Street in the City of Cudahy in the Medium Density Residential (MDR) Zone. The site is currently
developed with five detached multifamily residences according to the Los Angeles County Assessor’s
Office. One of these existing units and four existing garages is proposed for demolition to
accommodate the four proposed new multi-family residential construction. The immediate area is
developed with a mix of multi-family and single-family residential land uses.
The applicant, Raul Echemendia, proposes to construct four new multifamily residential (Urban
Townhomes) units. According to the plans submitted to the city’s Planning Division the development
will consist of four new three-story units located within one structure. The addition of these new units
and the demolition of one of the existing five units will provide a total of eight (8) units for this site. For
maximum density purposes, six (6) of the units are “base units” allowed based on the project’s zoning
and the size of the subject property. The remaining two (2) are “density” units based on a 20% density
bonus.

Three of the existing units (Units 5, 6, and 7) are currently developed as 3 bedroom and 1 bath units.
Each of these units will provide an additional 70 sq.ft. bathroom addition totaling 1,143 sq.ft. of
habitable space. The existing 3-bedroom and 1 bath unit in rear (Unit #8) will provide an additional 1
bedroom, 2 full bath and a new den, totaling 1,667 sq.ft. of habitable space. The four new 3-story units
will provide 3 bedrooms and 3 baths totaling 1,545 sq.ft. of habitable space, exclusive of the 2 car
tandem garage. All unit will also have its own accessible 2-car garage in a tandem design. The site
will be accessed from a common 275-foot-long driveway along the western edge of the property. This
driveway is accessed from Santa Ana Street providing residents and emergency access. The site and
driveway design have been reviewed and approved by the Los Angeles County Fire Department.
The project architecture is modern contemporary. Treatments incorporate a blend of contemporary and
traditional architectural forms and details which include a flat façade, hip style roof, plaster walls, and
articulated facades such as inset windows and doors, offset/projected wall features and recessed
entryways. Proposed building colors incorporate an earth-tone palette with a dark grey smooth stucco
finish, brown trims, and decorative veneers.
The buildings would be set back from the eastern side of the property by five to seventeen feet, the rear
setback by five to forty-three feet, the western setback by five to fifteen feet, and the front setback by
fifteen feet. A six-foot tall combination concrete-masonry-unit (CMU) and wrought iron wall would be
constructed along the entire perimeter of the property. A preliminary landscape plan has been
submitted showing landscape areas on the buildings’ perimeter and in interior private and common
open space areas and within the front yard setback. A more detailed plan will be submitted with the
formal plan check submittal. Project lighting would consist of security lighting and wall lights on the
building perimeters, using LED fixtures. All lighting would be designed to avoid light spillage to
neighboring properties.
The table below provides floor area detailed information for the proposed units exclusive of their
garages:

Number of units
4 (new)
3 (existing)
1 (existing)

Number of Bedrooms
Three-bedroom units
Three-bedroom units
Four-bedroom unit

Habitable Area
4,635 sq. ft.
3,429 sq.ft.
1,667 sq. ft.

The development also includes private open spaces for each unit, more than the required 150 sq.ft. per
unit. An area of accessible common open space is provided totaling 2,773 square feet, which is more
than the minimum 2,240 sq.ft. required.
A minimum number of on-site parking spaces are required for each residential unit based on the
number of bedrooms, inclusive of guest parking spaces. The table below identifies the number of
spaces required by the zoning code based on the bedroom count.
Type of unit
Three Bedroom (7)
Four Bedroom (1)

# of spaces required
2 spaces
2 spaces

# of spaces provided
14 spaces
2 spaces

A total of 16 spaces are required based on the unit bedroom size and total of 16 spaces are provided,
including 4 guest parking spaces. Additionally, four bicycle parking spaces are also provided.
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ANALYSIS & DISCUSSION:
General Plan and Zoning. The General Plan designates the site and surrounding area as “Medium
Density Residential” as noted above, the property’s zoning is Medium Density Residential (MDR).
Table 1 below shows the project site and surrounding area’s zoning and land uses.
The MDR Zone incorporates higher-density, multi-story, multi-family residential areas at a maximum of
25 dwelling units per acre and requires 280 square feet of common open space per unit, and 150
square feet of private open space per unit. The HDR Zone restricts building height to three stories or
45 feet, whichever is less (CMC § 20.16.030).
Table 1
Zoning and Land Use
ZONING

LAND USE

PROJECT SITE

MDR

Multifamily Residential

NORTH

MDR

Single and Multifamily Residential

EAST

City Parks

Cudahy Park/City Hall

SOUTH

MDR

Single Family Residential

WEST

MDR

Multifamily Residential

The proposed project meets General Plan and Zoning standards for use (multiple-family residential),
building height, floor areas, private and common spaces, parking, minimum floor areas and front and
side setbacks. The project plans have either met or exceeded the development standards. Although
guest parking spaces are not required, pursuant to density bonus law, the applicant is still providing the
minimum required for an 8-unit development. Table 2 below compares the project’s characteristics with
development standards.
Table 2
Development Standards: Required vs. Proposed Project
General
Plan

Required

MDR

Zoning

MDR

Density

11 du/acre
maximum

Height

Setbacks

3 stories

Front:
15 ft
Side: 5 -9 ft.
(for 3 stories)
Rear: 10 ft.

1 and 3
stories

Front: 15 ft.
Side: 5-17 ft.
Rear: 43 ft.

YES

YES
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Proposed

MDR

MDR

4 new
dwelling
units with
total of 8
units with
density
bonus

Consistent?

YES

YES

YES

Parking

Private
Open
Space
per unit

Common
Open
Space

2 spaces/3+
BR unit
0.5 guest
space/unit

150
SF/Unit

280 SF/Unit
=
2,240 SF

1,143 SF/3BR
1,167 SF/4BR

2 space/unit
4 guest
spaces

200 SF 219 SF

2,773 SF

YES

YES

YES

YES

Min Floor
Area
(2-3 BR)

1,100 SF/3BR
1,250 SF/4BR

Table 2 shows that the proposed development complies strictly with all applicable development
standards for development of new multifamily developments in the MDR zone associated with the
project’s density bonus of 20% and discussed below. No concessions are requested.
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DENSITY BONUS – CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
In order to accomplish the proposed 8-unit project, the applicant is requesting a density bonus of 20%
more than the maximum density allowable in the MDR zone. The Cudahy Municipal Code sets the
maximum (or “base”) density for the site at 6 units without additional discretionary approvals. California
density bonus law (Government Code § 65915(p)) and CMC § 20.52.364 require the City to grant a
density bonus up to 35% greater than the base density in return for the applicant’s guarantee that the
added units would be restricted to very low, low, or moderate-income levels. The City may grant
greater densities provided that certain findings are made along with a conditional use permit but is not
obligated to do so.
For this site in the MDR zone, the 20% density bonus is 2 units more than the 6 units that would be
allowed by-right, resulting in an 8-unit project. For the City to grant a conditional use permit for a density
bonus of 20%, State Law requires that the project set aside no less than the percentage and types of
units required to earn a density bonus under the state density bonus law. In this case the applicant is
proposing to provide 10% Low Income Units, equivalent to one unit (rounded up from .08).
Again, the applicant proposes to designate one unit for a low-income household. This allocation meets
the minimum number of required affordable units under both State law and the CMC.
Density Bonus Procedural Requirements. CMC § 20.52.361 states that the density bonus and
concessions requested shall be considered in conjunction with any housing development application for
the Project. CMC § 20.52.360 requires that a density bonus must be approved by a decision-making
body, either the Planning Commission or the City Council, depending on the entitlements requested.
The requirement for a minimum number of affordable units is discussed above. The applicant has
designated one (1) unit as affordable for the project development, and a specific condition addressing
deed-restriction and income level has been included as a condition of approval.
CMC § 20.52.367 also requires that in approving the density bonus and any related concessions, the
City and Applicant shall enter into a Density Bonus Housing Agreement. This has been required as a
condition of approval.
City of Cudahy General Plan Land Use and Housing Element Provisions. The following provisions
relate to the project’s consistency with the City’s policies for affordable housing:
•

Land Use Element Policy 2.8. The City of Cudahy will provide adequate housing for various
family sizes and income levels by allowing for different densities of development.
Analysis: The project’s proposed increased density beyond existing conditions would provide
additional multi-family housing for the City. This is consistent with Policy 2.8, which allows for
“different densities of development” as the project would replace single-family residential with
relatively affordable and denser multi-family development.

•

Housing Element Goal 2. The City of Cudahy will promote affordable housing and shelter for
all economic segments of the community.
o

Housing Element Policy 2.1. The City of Cudahy will promote all State, regional and
local practices and plans that support housing availability for all economic segments of
the population.
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Analysis: The project would provide additional housing in the City, increasing supply and
providing a more affordable option to residents than the current use of single-family.
o

Housing Element Policy 2.5. The City of Cudahy will encourage variety in the supply of
housing at costs affordable to the various income levels of the population.
Analysis: The project would supply new studio/efficiency and one-bedroom units that
exceed the minimum habitable floor area.

Compatibility with surrounding uses. The proposed multiple-family residential project is generally
compatible and consistent with surrounding uses. Single and multiple-family residential uses lie on all
sides of the project site, in both one and two-story structures. The building height does not exceed the
MDR zone’s 45-foot or three-story maximum height. The placement of the structure on the site, facing
a central driveway and a front yard setback of 15 feet, reduces the project’s visual bulk. The subject site
is elongated and oriented north-south perpendicular to its access roads. This will also serve to limit any
aesthetic concerns about the proposed development. The proposed rear setback does not intrude on
adjacent residential uses.
The Los Angeles County Fire Department’s Land Development Division reviewed the proposed plan for
access requirements and has tentatively approved the proposed access to the subject property and the
proposed units, with conditions of approval.
TANDEM PARKING – CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
The development includes sixteen tandem parking spaces that would be permitted by a Conditional
Use Permit, pursuant to Section 20.64.050(D) of the Zoning Code. These tandem spaces are provided
in private 2-car garages that are easily accessible and designed in a manner that that does not interfere
with on-site maneuverability nor the emergency access driveway areas required by the Los Angeles
County Fire Department. They are not compact in size and are provided in an enclosed setting.
TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
The project also includes a tentative tract map to subdivide the development for condominium
purposes to allow the proposed 8-unit multifamily development in the Medium Density Residential
(MDR) Zone. The findings for map are discussed below.
REQUIRED FINDINGS:
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PERMIT
CMC § 20.84.210, Basis for Approval or Denial of a Development Review Permit.
•

20.84.210(a) The project is consistent with the City of Cudahy General Plan, any
applicable specific plan, and any plan of another governmental agency made applicable
by statue or ordinance.
Support for Finding: The project is compatible with the City of Cudahy’s General Plan because it
proposes a multiple-family residential project in the Medium-Density Residential General Plan
designation and the Medium-Density Residential zone, at a density allowable under the Cudahy
zoning code.
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•

20.84.210(b) The height, bulk, and other design features of structures are in proportion to
the building site, and external features are balanced and unified to present a harmonious
appearance.
Support for Finding: The proposed development’s structure height is no more than the
maximum allowed (3-stories) in the MDR zone. There is sufficient area in the 15-foot front
setback for ample and dense landscaping, presenting a harmonious appearance with nearby
residences that also face the street. Accordingly, the project is consistent with the height, bulk,
and other design features required by the City Zoning design guidelines and provides a unified
and uniform appearance.

•

20.84.210(c) The project design contributes to the physical character of the community,
relates harmoniously to existing and anticipated development in the vicinity, and is not
monotonously repetitive in and of itself or in conjunction with neighboring uses and
does not contribute to excessive variety among neighboring uses.
Support for Finding: The existing surrounding properties include single story and two-story
single-family and multi-family residences. The proposed development will result in a total of 8
multifamily residential units, consistent with the height, bulk, and other design features found in
the surrounding area. The proposed surface articulations, including trimmed windows, pop-out
terraces etc., avoid monotonous repetition.

•

20.84.210(d) The site layout and the orientation and location of structures and their
relationship to one another and to open spaces, parking areas, pedestrian walks, signs,
illumination, and landscaping achieve safe, efficient, and harmonious development.
Support for Finding: The proposed site layout presents a balanced, axial plan that relates to
similar structures along Santa Ana Street. The development’s orientation beyond the setback
and the common driveway helps to screen the building’s mass from the public right of way and
adjacent properties. There are areas available for landscaping, including the front setback, the
rear setback, the private open space and common areas. The common driveway permits good
visibility along the length of the project interior and will have security lighting for safety.

•

20.84.210(e) The grading and site development show due regard for the qualities of the
natural terrain and landscape and do not call for the indiscriminate destruction of trees,
shrubs, and other natural features.
Support for Finding: The proposed development requires minor grading and demolition of the
existing structures. Generally, the rest of the site is urbanized, flat and there is little evidence of
“natural” terrain. There are no “natural” features on the site. Moreover, the project would add
new landscaping, including trees and shrubs, which would replace those that would be
removed.

•

20.84.210(f) The design, lighting, and placement of signs are appropriately related to the
structure and grounds and are in harmony with the general development of the site.
Support for Finding: The project will not have illuminated signage, with the exception for
possible illuminated identifying address signs on the front elevation. That sign must meet CMC
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standards for property identification signs and the conditions of approval for the project, and
thus would be in harmony with the general development of the site.
•

20.84.210(g) Mechanical equipment, machinery, trash, and other exterior service areas
are screened or treated in a manner which is in harmony with the design of the
structures and grounds.
Support for Finding: There are no proposed exterior mechanical equipment, machinery, or
service areas except for the trash enclosures which are located within an enclosed structure
behind decorative view obscuring doors to prevent stormwater runoff and to provide further
screening and meets zoning code requirements for multi-family developments. Other
mechanical equipment must comply with CMC design guidelines and Building Code standards,
which require that all mechanical equipment, machinery, trash, and other exterior service areas
be screened from public view.

•

20.84.210(h) The project shows proper consideration for adjacent residentially zoned or
occupied property and does not adversely affect the character of such property.
Support for Finding: The proposed project would re-develop a site that lies between occupied
single and multiple-family residences. By introducing new, up-to-date residences with new
landscaping, the project would improve the character of the adjacent properties and maintain or
improve property value. The design is consistent with the City’s General Plan and zoning
designation, meets all development standards within the provisions of the Development Review
Permit for the project, is compatible with the surrounding residential use, and will not adversely
affect the value or quality of the neighborhood.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – 20% RESIDENTIAL DENSITY BONUS
Basis for Approval or Denial of a Conditional Use Permit for a 20% Density Bonus:
•

20.52.340(A). The project is consistent with the affordable housing provisions of the General
Plan.
Support for Finding: The project’s proposed increased density, governed by the terms of the
Conditional Use Permit, would provide at least one affordable unit. This is consistent with the
General Plan Land Use Element Policy 2.8, which allows for “different densities of development”
when a project would supply housing for various income levels. The project is requesting a
density bonus as permitted by State and local law and must set aside at least one unit as
affordable. This is consistent with the General Plan Housing Element Policy 2.1 regarding
supporting housing availability for all economic segments. The project would supply new
residential units with habitable floor areas based on the unit type. At least one unit would be
characterized as “affordable” to residents with low incomes, consistent with General Plan
Housing Element Policy 2.5. Finally, the project would construct new housing on a parcel in an
existing multiple-family neighborhood. It will rehabilitate the property, consistent with General
Plan Housing Element Policy 3.5.
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•

20.52.340(B). The project sets aside no less than the percentage and type of units required to
earn a density bonus of 20 percent under the state density bonus law.
Support for Finding: The applicant is required to set aside a minimum of one unit as affordable,
pursuant to California Government Code § 65915 and to Cudahy Municipal Code § 20.52.300 et
seq. The present proposal includes one unit at a low-income level, consistent with the minimum
number of required units for a 20% density bonus.

•

20.52.340(C). The applicant has adequately demonstrated that the project will not generate
unmitigated significant noise, traffic, parking, or other impacts detrimental to surrounding
properties or the general welfare.
Support for Finding: The environmental-impact issues cited above are addressed in the EIR that
was adopted as part of the General Plan 2040, which show that the project does not present
significant environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated by either existing regulations or
specific mitigation measures that have been incorporated into the project’s Conditions of
Approval. Additionally, the project will be subject to measures required by the Los Angeles
Unified School District designed to help reduce or eliminate such impacts and are included in
the project’s conditions of approval.

Additional Findings for Approval:
•

There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety.
Support for Finding: Planning staff and the Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the
site plan. With application of the conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with
the City’s Zoning Code and Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire
protection, sanitation, water, and public utilities and services.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – TANDEM PARKING
Basis for Approval or Denial of a Conditional Use Permit for a Tandem Parking:
•

20.64.050 (D). The project is consistent with the requirements for a Conditional Use Permit
associated with the proposed tandem parking.
Support for Finding: The project proposes full-size, tandem parking spaces in a surface level
privately enclosed design. This complies with the Zoning Code’s requirements regarding
parking space size, location, and number.

Additional Findings for Approval:
•

There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety.
Support for Finding: Planning staff and the Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the
site plan. With application of the conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with
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the City’s Zoning Code and Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire
protection, sanitation, water, and public utilities and services.
TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
California Government Code (Gov. Code) Section 66410 (Subdivision Map Act), Basis for
Approval of a Tentative Tract Map:
•

Gov. Code 66473.5. The proposed subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and
improvement, is consistent with the general plan.
Support for Finding: As discussed in the EIR for the 2040 General Plan and the administrative
staff report prepared for the project, and with relevant conditions of approval, the proposed
project is consistent with General Plan policies for land use and housing. The subject site is
currently occupied by a legal multifamily residence in the MDR zone in the MDR land use
designation. The proposed TTM would entitle the property to be developed with eight units
consistent with the site’s General Plan land use designation of MDR and the density bonus
provisions.

Additional Findings for Approval:
•

The project site is physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of development
being proposed by the Tentative Map.
Support for Finding: The site is level and rectangular in shape. The project site plan shows
direct access to the public right-of-way, adequate spacing between buildings, adequate
setbacks and sufficient access for residents and emergency responders. The project’s soils
report indicates that the site is suitable for building construction.

•

The subdivision will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare of the
surrounding community or injurious to the property or improvements on the vicinity in
which the property is located.
Support for Finding: The City of Cudahy General Plan and the site’s zone designation supports
this type of residential development. The project site is surrounded by residential development
of similar intensity as the proposed project.

•

There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety.
Support for Finding: Planning staff and the Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the
site plan. With application of the conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with
the City’s Zoning Code and Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire
protection, sanitation, water, and public utilities and services.

•

The subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and improvement, will not
conflict with easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of
property within the proposed subdivision.
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Support for Finding: Planning staff did not identify any public easements on the site and the
applicant verified that there are no public easements in place on the subject parcel. Any
required public easements are conditions of approval of the project and shall be recorded prior
to the final map recordation.
•

There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety.
Support for Finding: Planning staff and the Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the
site plan. With application of the conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with
the City’s Zoning Code and Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire
protection, sanitation, water, and public utilities and services.

CEQA (CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT):
In accordance with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), an environmental
analysis has been completed for this case. As a result of that analysis, it has been determined that this
case will not have a significant impact upon the environment and no further environmental documentation
will be required, pursuant to Article 19, Section 15303, Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures, of the California Environmental Quality Act.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Location Map
Proposed Development Plans
Tentative Tract Map
Resolution No. PC 21-03
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LOCATION MAP

5210 Santa Ana Street

RESOLUTION NO. PC 21-03
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF CUDAHY APPROVING DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PERMIT
NO. 41-541, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO 38-376,
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 377, AND TENTATIVE
TRACT MAP NO. 80-72 TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
FOUR NEW MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
LOCATED AT 5210 SANTA ANA STREET. APPLICANT: RAUL
ECHEMENDIA.
WHEREAS: The applicant, Raul Echemendia, requests approval of a Development
Review Permit to allow the design, site layout, and the construction of a 4 new multifamily
residential development, Conditional Use Permit to allow a 20% Density Bonus more than the
allowable density allowed in the Medium Density Residential Zone, Conditional Use Permit to
allow tandem parking spaces, and a Tentative Tract Map to subdivide the lot for condominium
purposes.
WHEREAS: The subject property is located at 5210 Santa Ana Street in an area that is
designated by the Cudahy General Plan and by the Cudahy Zoning Map as Medium Density
Residential; and
WHEREAS: The subject property is approximately 20,980 square feet in area, and the
MDR zone sets forth the maximum residential density of 11 units per acre. The base density of
the parcel is 6 units, calculated by dividing the parcel area by the zone-assigned density and
rounding down to the next whole number (20,980/3,960 = 5.3 rounded up, 6); and
WHEREAS: This matter was duly posted and set for a special public hearing for May 24,
2021 at 6:30pm consistent with the City of Cudahy's Zoning Ordinance procedures for
Development Review Permits, Conditional Use Permits, and Tentative Tract Maps.
NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Cudahy hereby resolves:
SECTION 1. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000, et seq (“CEQA”),
the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000, et seq),
and the City’s Local CEQA Guidelines. In accordance with the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), an environmental analysis has been completed for this case.
As a result of that analysis, it has been determined that this case will not have a significant impact
upon the environment and no further environmental documentation will be required, pursuant to
Article 19, Section 15303, Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, of the
California Environmental Quality Act.
SECTION 2. After considering the proposal on the basis for approval or denial of Development
Review Permit 41.541 stated in Chapter 20 of the Cudahy Municipal Code, the Planning
Commission finds as follows:
A. The project is compatible with the City of Cudahy’s General Plan because it proposes a
multiple-family residential project in the Medium Density Residential General Plan
designation and the Medium Density Residential zone. The HDR designation and zone

set forth a residential density of up to 11 dwelling units/acre for a lot less than 25,000
square feet. The applicant has requested a density bonus of 20% such that these
densities would be exceeded contingent on the approval of CUP 38-376.
B. The height, bulk, and other design features of the Project’s structures are in proportion to
the building site, and external features are balanced and unified so as to present a
harmonious appearance. The proposed development’s structure is no more than the
maximum allowed three stories in height, similar to other multi-story structures within the
immediate neighborhood. There is sufficient area in the 15-foot front setback for ample
and dense landscaping, presenting a harmonious appearance with nearby residences that
also face the street. Accordingly, the project is consistent with the height, bulk, and other
design features required by the City Zoning design guidelines and provides a unified and
uniform appearance.
C. The project design contributes to the physical character of the community, relates
harmoniously to existing and anticipated development in the vicinity, and is not
monotonously repetitive in and of itself or in conjunction with neighboring uses and does
not contribute to excessive variety among neighboring uses. The existing surrounding
properties include single story and two-story single-family and multi-family residences.
The proposed development will result in a total of 8 multifamily residential units, consistent
with the height, bulk, and other design features found in the surrounding area. The
proposed surface articulations, including trimmed windows, pop-out terraces etc., avoid
monotonous repetition.
D. The site layout and the orientation and location of structures and their relationship to one
another and to open spaces, parking areas, pedestrian walks, signs, illumination, and
landscaping achieve safe, efficient, and harmonious development. The proposed site
layout presents a balanced, axial plan that relates to similar structures along Live Oak
Street. The development’s orientation beyond the deep setback and the common
driveway helps to screen the building’s mass from the public right of way and adjacent
properties. There are areas available for guest parking, landscaping, including the front
setback, the rear setback, the private open space and common areas. The common
driveway permits good visibility along the length of the project interior and will have
security lighting for safety.
E. The grading and site development show due regard for the qualities of the natural terrain
and landscape and do not call for the indiscriminate destruction of trees, shrubs, and other
natural features. The proposed development requires minor grading and demolition of the
existing structures. Generally, the rest of the site is urbanized, flat and there is little
evidence of “natural” terrain. There are no “natural” features on the site. Moreover, the
project would add new landscaping, including trees and shrubs, which would replace those
that would be removed.
F. The design, lighting, and placement of signs are appropriately related to the structure and
grounds and are in harmony with the general development of the site. The project will not
have illuminated signage, with the exception for possible illuminated identifying address
signs on the front elevation. That sign must meet CMC standards for property
identification signs and the conditions of approval for the project, and thus would be in
harmony with the general development of the site.
G. Mechanical equipment, machinery, trash, and other exterior service areas are screened

or treated in a manner that is in harmony with the design of the structures and grounds.
There are no proposed exterior mechanical equipment, machinery, or service areas
except for the trash enclosures which are located within an enclosed structure behind
decorative view obscuring doors to prevent stormwater runoff and to provide further
screening and meets zoning code requirements for multi-family developments. Other
mechanical equipment must comply with CMC design guidelines and Building Code
standards, which require that all mechanical equipment, machinery, trash, and other
exterior service areas be screened from public view.
H. The project shows proper consideration for adjacent residentially zoned or occupied
property and does not adversely affect the character or value of such property. The
proposed project would re-develop a site that lies between occupied single and multiplefamily residences. By introducing new, up-to-date residences with new landscaping, the
project would improve the character of the adjacent properties and maintain or improve
property value. The design is consistent with the City’s General Plan and zoning
designation, meets all development standards within the provisions of the Development
Review Permit for the project, is compatible with the surrounding residential use, and will
not adversely affect the value or quality of the neighborhood.
SECTION 3. After considering the proposal on the basis for approval or denial of the Conditional
Use Permit 38.376 stated in Section 20 of the Cudahy Municipal Code, the Planning Commission
finds as follows:
A. The project is consistent with the affordable housing provisions of the General Plan. The
project’s proposed increased density, governed by the terms of the Conditional Use
Permit, would provide at least three affordable units. This is consistent with the General
Plan Land Use Element Policy 2.8, which allows for “different densities of development”
when a project would supply housing for various income levels. The project is requesting
a density bonus as permitted by State and local law and must set aside at least three units
as affordable. This is consistent with the General Plan Housing Element Policy 2.1
regarding supporting housing availability for all economic segments. The project would
supply new residential units with habitable floor areas based on the unit type. At least
three units would be characterized as “affordable” to residents with very low incomes,
consistent with General Plan Housing Element Policy 2.5. Finally, the project would
construct new housing on a parcel in an existing multiple-family neighborhood. It will
rehabilitate the property, consistent with General Plan Housing Element Policy 3.5.
B. The project sets aside no less than the percentage and type of units required to earn a
density bonus of 20 percent under the state density bonus law. The applicant is required
to set aside one unit as affordable, pursuant to California Government Code § 65915 and
to Cudahy Municipal Code § 20.52.300 et seq. The present proposal includes one unit for
low-income levels, consistent with the minimum number of required units for a 20% density
bonus.
C. The applicant has adequately demonstrated that the project will not generate unmitigated
significant noise, traffic, parking, or other impacts detrimental to surrounding properties or
the general welfare. The environmental-impact issues cited above are addressed in the
EIR that was adopted as part of the General Plan 2040, which show that the project does
not present significant environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated by either existing
regulations or specific mitigation measures that have been incorporated into the project’s
Conditions of Approval. Additionally, the project will be subject to measures required by

the Los Angeles Unified School District designed to help reduce or eliminate such impacts
and are included in the project’s conditions of approval.
D. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety. Planning staff and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the site plan. With application of the
conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with the City’s Zoning Code and
Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire protection, sanitation, water,
and public utilities and services.
SECTION 4. After considering the proposal on the basis for approval or denial of the Conditional
Use Permit 38.377 stated in Section 20 of the Cudahy Municipal Code, the Planning Commission
finds as follows:
A. The project is consistent with the requirements for a Conditional Use Permit associated
with the proposed tandem parking. The project proposes full-size, tandem parking spaces
in a surface level and privately enclosed design. This complies with the Zoning Code’s
requirements regarding parking space size, location, and number.
B. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety. Planning staff and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the site plan. With application of the
conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with the City’s Zoning Code and
Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire protection, sanitation, water,
and public utilities and services.
SECTION 5. After considering the proposal on the basis for approval or denial of Tentative Tract
Map No. 80-72 stated in Section 20 of the Cudahy Municipal Code, the Planning Commission
finds as follows:
A. The proposed subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and improvement, is
consistent with the general plan. As discussed in the EIR for the 2040 General Plan and
the administrative staff report prepared for the project, and with relevant conditions of
approval, the proposed project is consistent with General Plan policies for land use and
housing. The subject site is currently occupied by legal multi-family residences in the MDR
zone in the MDR land use designation. The proposed TTM would entitle the property to
be developed with eight residential units consistent with the site’s General Plan land use
designation of HDR and the density bonus provisions.
B. The project site is physically suitable for the type and density/intensity of development
being proposed by the Tentative Map. The site is level and rectangular in shape. The
project site plan shows direct access to the public right-of-way, adequate spacing between
buildings, adequate setbacks and sufficient access for residents and emergency
responders. The project’s soils report indicates that the site is suitable for building
construction.
C. The subdivision will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare of the
surrounding community or injurious to the property or improvements on the vicinity in
which the property is located. The City of Cudahy General Plan and the site’s zone

designation supports this type of residential development. The project site is surrounded
by residential development of similar intensity as the proposed project.
D. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety. Planning staff and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the site plan. With application of the
conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with the City’s Zoning Code and
Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire protection, sanitation, water,
and public utilities and services.
E. The subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and improvement, will not
conflict with easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of
property within the proposed subdivision. Planning staff did not identify any public
easements on the site and the applicant verified that there are no public easements in
place on the subject parcel. Any required public easements are conditions of approval of
the project and shall be recorded prior to the final map recordation.
F. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, fire protection,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed
development would not be detrimental to public health and safety. Planning staff and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department reviewed the site plan. With application of the
conditions of approval, the proposed site plan complies with the City’s Zoning Code and
Fire Department requirements related to vehicle access, fire protection, sanitation, water,
and public utilities and services.
SECTION 6. Based upon the findings contained in this Resolution and on all other written and
oral evidence in the record, the Planning Commission hereby approves Development Review
Permit No. 41-541, Conditional Use Permit 38-376, Conditional Use Permit 38-377, and Tentative
Tract Map No. 80-72, subject to the conditions of approval set forth below:
1.

The applicant, its successors in interest, and assignees, shall indemnify, protect, defend
(with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to the City), and hold harmless, the City, and
any agency or instrumentality thereof, and its elected and appointed officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against all liabilities, claims, actions, causes of action,
proceedings, suits, damages, judgments, liens, levies, and disbursements (collectively,
“Claims”) arising out of or in any way relating to this project, any discretionary approval
granted by the City related to the development of the project, or the environmental review
conducted under the California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources Code section
21000 et seq., (“CEQA”) for the project. If the City Attorney is required to enforce any
conditions of approval, the applicant shall pay for all costs of enforcement, including
attorney’s fees.

2.

The Applicant shall execute and record with the County Recorder a density bonus housing
agreement with the City to ensure the continued affordability of all set-aside affordable
units, to the satisfaction of the City Manager and City Attorney. For all set-aside units, the
agreement shall specify the household income classification, number, location, size, and
construction scheduling and shall require set-aside units in a project and phases of a
project to be constructed concurrently with the construction of non-set aside units. The
agreement shall run with the land, bind the owner, successors and assigns, and shall

include such other provisions as necessary to establish compliance with the requirements
of Chapter 20.52.360 of the City’s Zoning Code.
3.

Subcontractors hired to improve the physical structures of the building shall obtain a
contractor’s business license from the City Business License Department and submit proof
of workers’ compensation insurance to the City Building Department, before the issuance
of any permits.

4.

All conditions shall be binding upon the applicants, their successors and assigns, shall run
with the land, shall limit and control the issuance and validity of certificate of occupancy,
and shall restrict and limit the construction, location, and use and maintenance of all land
and structures within the development.

5.

The site shall be kept in a neat manner at all times and any landscaping shall be
continuously maintained in a healthy and thriving condition.

6.

Any changes in building textures, materials, and colors on the exterior walls are subject to
planning approval. A developer is required to submit samples of all exterior materials for
approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

7.

Construction shall conform to the site plan on file with the Community Development
Department and as approved by the Planning Commission.

8.

The Developer shall pay development impact fees, to be determined at the time of
submitting plans into Building and Safety Plan Check.

9.

The Developer shall verify in writing that there is sufficient water service for the additional
dwelling units proposed. Also, the developer agrees to install any equipment, lines or other
necessary improvement to ensure that there will be sufficient water service for the
proposed additions.

10.

A complete set of plans including the sewer, drainage, grading, and erosion control plans,
which accurately depict the location of the proposed structures, driveways, and all other
elements of the development, shall be submitted as part of the plan check submittal.

11.

The applicant shall comply with all conditions set forth by the Los Angeles County Fire
Department for this application in its letter of correspondence and on file with the City
Planning Department.

12.

Anti-graffiti substances shall be used on both sides of the perimeter walls of the subject
property.

13.

Applicant shall remove graffiti within 24 hours of application. In the event graffiti is not
removed within 24 hours, the applicant grants access and indemnifies the City to enter the
property to abate graffiti according to CMC Sections 15.20.150 and 15.20.

14.

No motor vehicles (commercial or otherwise) shall be parked on the property except in
marked parking spaces.

15.

Utility equipment including and not limited to electricity, cable, or telephone equipment
must be placed underground. Each unit shall have separate sewer and water lines.

16.

Pursuant to the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit
requirements, and City of Cudahy Municipal Code Section 11-2: Storm Water and Urban
Runoff Pollution Control all construction projects of less than 1 acre are required to meet
a minimum of water quality protection (i.e., Owner’s Certification of Compliance with
Minimum Requirements Form and/or Wet Weather Control Plan).

17.

As part of the plan check submittal, written verification from the local water authority that
there is sufficient water service for the additional dwelling units, as well as fire suppression
being provided without interruption to residences.

18.

A Lighting Plan shall be submitted with construction drawings to Building & Safety for plan
check.

19.

Landscaping and irrigation plans, which provide for adequate landscaping shall be
submitted to the Community Development Department for approval as part of plan check
submittal. All types of plants selected, and required watering systems for such
landscaping, shall, to the extent possible, conserve water and shall be consistent with any
water conservation ordinance enacted by the City.

20.

All roof-mounted equipment shall be adequately and decoratively screened and shall not
be visible from the street.

21.

The locations of air-conditioning condensers shall be shown on the site plan and shall not
be visible from the street.

22.

A raised curb shall be provided along the borders of the area proposed for parking spaces
and open space areas.

23.

All vents shall be painted to match the color of the house stucco or wood trim.

24.

All building materials and plants selected shall be comparable to the proposed
development.

25.

The developer shall obtain necessary permits to repair or improve any curb, gutter or
sidewalk damaged due to the construction process.

26.

The electrical transformer shall be adequately and decoratively screened from view.
Dense landscaping shall be used as screening materials. The applicant shall provide the
details with the set of building plans to illustrate this requirement.

27.

The applicant shall include all general notes on the plans submitted for plan check as
required. The floor plans and elevation drawings shall reflect the same information. The
developer is required to check said plans for accuracy and make sure plans are drawn to
scale and corrections are made as necessary prior to the issuance of permits.

28.

The developer shall not deviate from any of the approved plans without prior approval
from the Director of Community Development or the Planning Commission.

29.

The developer shall submit a complete listing of all subcontractors used for the project.
Each subcontractor shall obtain a contractor's business license from the City's Business

License Department and submit proof of workers' compensation insurance to the City of
Cudahy Building Department, before the issuance of any permits.
30.

The applicant shall comply with all conditions set forth by the Los Angeles Unified School
District for this application.

31.

Increased noise levels will be mitigated by the limitation of construction activities to not
earlier than 7:00 A.M. and not later than 6:00 P.M. To reduce temporary construction noise
contractors hired for the project shall implement BMPs such as providing advance
notification of construction to surrounding land uses, ensuring that equipment is properly
muffled, placement of noise sources away from residences, implementing noise
attenuation measures, and generally conduct construction in compliance with City of
Cudahy Municipal Code Article 23: Environmental Performance Standards.

32.

In the event of transfer of ownership of the property involved in this application, the new
owner shall be fully informed of the use of said property as set forth by this approval,
together with all conditions, which are a part of, said approval.

33.

Issuance of Building Permits shall be conditioned upon submission of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions (CC&Rs) for review and approval by the City Attorney to
ensure that: (i) A homeowners association with legal power to maintain the common areas
is established, and (ii) the City is made part of the CC&Rs for the purpose of performing
common area maintenance if the homeowners association fails to do so and to recoup the
City’s cost of doing so via an assessment imposed on the unit owners, and (iii) copies of
the signed CC&Rs shall be recorded in the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office, and a
copy given to the City of Cudahy and to each homeowner of the development. A fee must
be paid for city attorney review, which shall be equal to 110 percent of costs reasonably
borne for document review.

34.

All City Fees, i.e., plan check, building permit fees, school fees, development impact fees,
CC&R review, etc., shall be paid by the applicant prior to the submittal of the plans to the
Building and Safety Department”.

35.

The applicant shall adhere to any requested mitigation measures provided by the Los
Angeles Unified School District.

36.

The applicant shall sign and notarize an Affidavit of Acceptance of Conditions, which
acknowledges all of the conditions imposed herein and the applicant's acceptance of this
Permit subject to those conditions.

37.

The rights granted under DRP No. 41-541, CUP No. 38-376, CUP No. 377, and TTM No.
80-72 may be modified or revoked by the Planning Commission should it be determined
that the proposed uses or conditions under which the project is being operated or
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially harmful to property or
improvements in the vicinity, if the property is operated or maintained to constitute a public
nuisance or is a contributor to blight, or if the uses on the property are changed from the
uses expressly approved herein.

38.

The rights granted under DRP No. 41-541, CUP No. 38-376, CUP No. 377, and TTM No.
80-72 shall expire within one (1) year of the date of approval by the Planning Commission
unless proper building permits have been obtained or the applicant(s) applies for and is

granted an extension of time. No extension of time will be considered unless the
application for an extension is filed at least 30 days prior to the expiration. An extension
will not be granted if conditions have changed in that the requisite findings for approval
can no longer be made.
39.

Prior to any occupancy permit being granted, or commencement of the approved use,
these conditions shall be completed to the satisfaction of the City.

40.

The applicant shall work with city staff on developing a phasing plan to ensure existing
residents are not displaced during construction and have the first right of refusal to either
rent or purchase one of the new units.

41.

The applicant shall work with city staff on developing a community outreach plan to include
but not limited to ensuring nearby residents have minimal impact during construction.
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